

15-4003(L)

17-1134 (CON)

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**



GILBERTO FRANCO, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLIED INTERSTATE LLC, FKA ALLIED INTERSTATE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

STERN THOMASSON LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
150 Morris Avenue, 2nd Floor
Springfield, New Jersey 07081
(973) 379-7500

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Complaint and Rule 68 Offer.....	4
B. The First District Court Decision and Appeal	5
C. The Second District Court Decision and Appeal	7
D. <i>Campbell-Ewald, Geismann, and Lary</i>	10
E. Allied Interstate’s Motion to Deposit Funds	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENTERING JUDGMENT ON MR. FRANCO’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM	17
A. The District Court Should Not Have Entered Judgment Based on an Unaccepted Offer of Judgment.....	17
B. The District Court Should Not Have Entered Judgment Without First Considering Class Certification	20

C. Allied Interstate’s Post-Judgment Actions Can Neither Sustain the Judgment nor Independently Support a Finding of Mootness	28
II. MR. FRANCO HAS A PERSONAL STAKE IN THE CLASS CLAIMS SUFFICIENT TO CREATE A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY EVEN IF JUDGMENT IS ENTERED ON HIS INDIVIDUAL CLAIM	30
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Abrams v. Interco Inc.,
719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983).....26

Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.c,
__ F. App’x __, 2017 WL 1363868, at *1 (2d Cir. Apr. 12, 2017).....25

Amador v. Andrews,
655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....16, 33

Aramburu v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.,
No. 02-CV-6535, 2009 WL 1086938,
at *5 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2009).....34

Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.,
798 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015)18

Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Graduation Source, LLC,
167 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....21

Bank v. Alliance Health Networks, LLC,
669 F. App’x 584 (2d Cir. 2016)19, 35

Bank v. Carribean Cruise Line, Inc.,
606 F. App’x 30 (2d Cir. 2015)26

Brady v. Basic Research, LLC,
No. 13-CV-7169, 2016 WL 1735856, at *1 (E.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016).....21

Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003).....37

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) *Passim*

Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....21, 23, 37

Comer v. Cisneros,
37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....31

Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)24

Ellis v. Blum,
643 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1981).....33

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012).....34

Etuk v. Slattery,
936 F.2d 1433 (2d Cir. 1991).....17

Franco v. Allied Interstate LLC,
No. 14-1464 (2d Cir. Aug. 11, 2014).....33

Fulton Dental, LLC v. Bisco, Inc.,
__ F.3d __, 2017 WL 2641124 (7th Cir. June 20, 2017).....19, 30

Genesis Healthcare Corp v. Symczyk,
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) *Passim*

Hepler v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
607 F. App’x 91 (2d Cir. 2015)8, 25, 26

Kirkland v. Speedway LLC,
No. 5:15-CV-1184, 2017 WL 2198963,
at *5 n.2 (N.D.N.Y. May 18, 2017)20

Kline v. Wolf,
702 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1983).....26

Lary v. Rexall Sundown, Inc.,
 ___ F. App’x ___, 2017 WL 1314878
 (2d Cir. Apr. 10, 2017)..... *Passim*

Leider v. Ralfe,
 No. 1:01-CV-3137, 2003 WL 24571746, at *8 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2003).....25

Leyse v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC,
 ___ F. App’x ___, 2017 WL 659894 (2d Cir. Feb. 15, 2017).....26

Lucero v. Bur. of CollectionRecovery, Inc.,
 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....36

Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.,
 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014).....38

Marek v. Chesny,
 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....10

McCauley v. Trans Union, LLC,
 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005).....23, 26

Minneapolis & St. Louis R. Co. v. Columbus Rolling Mill,
 119 U.S. 149 [7 S.Ct. 168, 30 L.Ed. 376] (1886)11

Nelson v. Colorado,
 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)29

Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,
 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....35, 36

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla,
 324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003).....36

Radha Geismann, M.D., P.C. v. ZocDoc, Inc.,
 850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017)..... *Passim*

Reiter v. MTA N.Y. City Transit Auth.,
457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....38

Schlaud v. Snyder,
717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013).....38

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)27

Skeway v. China Natural Gas, Inc.,
304 F.R.D. 467 (D. Del. 2014).....25

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 39335, 38

Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship,
772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014).....35, 36, 37

Tanasi v. New Alliance Bank,
786 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *Passim*

Unan v. Lyon,
853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017).....35

Ung v. Universal Acceptance Corp.,
190 F. Supp. 3d 855 (D. Minn. 2016).....30

United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980) *Passim*

United States v. Rajaratnam,
719 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013).....16

Weiss v. Regal Collections,
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004).....35, 36

Wilkerson v. Bowen,
828 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1987).....32

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981).....36

Rules, Laws and Statutes:

13B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.2.2 (3d ed.)28

15 U.S.C. § 1692.....3

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)3

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(a)..... *Passim*
